OCTOBER 2009 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

JOINT ACTION RESOLUTION NO. JAR 09-03

INTRODUCED BY CEDRIC BLACK EAGLE, CHAIRMAN CROW TRIBAL EXECUTIVE BRANCH

JOINT ACTION RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE AND THE CROW TRIBAL EXECUTIVE BRANCH ENTITLED:

"REGARDING CROW TRIBAL MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT OFF-RESERVATION BOARDING SCHOOL"

WHEREAS, THE CROW TRIBE is a federally recognized Indian Tribe with all rights and power which acts through its governing body with authority to protect the welfare and promote the well-being of its citizens pursuant to the 2001 Constitution of the Crow Tribe of Indians; and

WHEREAS, the education of Crow Tribal members is an important step to increasing the welfare of all citizens of the Crow Tribe and the Crow Indian Reservation; and

WHEREAS, the elected officials of the Crow Tribe, as well as Crow Tribal Education Department staff have been asked by tribal members to intercede on their behalf to arrange for attendance at an off-reservation Boarding School; and

WHEREAS, these school-aged children would benefit by having the opportunity to attend educational facilities funded by the Bureau of Indian Education outside of reservation boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the BIA/BIE may pay traveling costs of these children to attend those educational facilities, provided the tribe adopts a resolution waiver allowing the children to travel to those facilities; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Crow Tribe through this Joint Action Resolution states that the Crow Tribe will allow its school-aged children to attend those off-reservation educational facilities and have the BIA/BIE pay for those costs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive and Legislative Branches of the Crow Tribe Executive Branch hereby request on behalf of the Crow Tribe that the Bureau of Indian Affairs/Bureau of Indian Education accept this Joint Action Resolution providing for Crow school aged children to attend educational facilities outside the boundaries of the Crow Indian Reservation.

October 2009 Session of the Crow Tribal Legislature JAR for Crow children to attend off-reservation boarding schools Page 1 of 2

CERTIFICATION

	Resolution was duly approved by the Crow Tribal					
was present on this 15 th day of October, 26	opposed, and 0 abstained and that a quorum 009.					
	Sincery Shane					
	Speaker of the House (Pro-Tem) Legislative Branch, Crow Tribe					
Attest:						
JAOUL						
Secretary of the House (Pro-Tem)	or the Chount					
Legislative Branch, Crow Tribe						
	CDA- Z					
	SEAL					
	The state of the s					
	minim					
EXECUTIVE ACTION						
X ()	() (1 T 1 1 T D)					
I hereby (approve), (approve), (approve)	(veto) this Legislative Bill pursuant to the Crow Tribe by Article V, Section 8 of the					
Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of I						
	1 \(\)					
Dated this 28 day of 0	2009. , 2009.					
	0 + 2/					
,	Cooking She She					
	Cedric Black Eagle, Chairman					
	Executive Branch, Crow Tribe					

"REGARDING CROW TRIBAL MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT OFF-RESERVATION BOARDING SCHOOL"

Bill or Resolution Number: <u>JAR09-03</u> Introduced by: <u>Executive Branch</u> Date of Vote: <u>10/15/2009</u>

Representative:	Yes	No	Absta	ained	
B. House	X				
E. Fighter, Sr.	X	_			
C. J. Stewart	X	<u> </u>	_		
L. Hogan, Jr.	X				
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.	X				
O. Half, Jr.	X				
W. Plainfeather	X	<u> </u>			
R. Old Crow, Sr.	X	·			
P. Alden, Jr.	X				
M. Not Afraid	X				
V. Crooked Arm					
L. Plain Bull, Sr.	X		- -		
C. Goes Ahead	X	•			
O. Costa	X				
J. Stone, Sr.	X				
D. Wilson	<u> </u>				
B. Shane Secretary of the House	X				
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House		<u>.</u>	_		
Totals:	<u> 16</u>	0		0	
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed	Tabled	Veto-Override	
Dury Deverly M. Solane	Shane	Date	ノル R. Knute Old Cr	<u> </u>	
Speaker Pro-Tem			Secretary Pro-Tem		



Crow Country

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT

P.O. Box 309 – MAKAWASHA Avenue Crow Agency, Montana 59022

Phone: (406) 638-2023/2025/2238

Fax: (406) 638-2030

Legislative Branch

Prvor:
Arrow Creek
Larry Plain Bull, Sr.
Oliver Costa
Carlson Goes Ahead

Big Horn:
Valley of the Give
Away
Vincent Crooked Arr

Vincent Crooked Arm Marlin D. Not Afraid Pat Alden, Jr.

<u>Dunmore:</u>
<u>Black Lodge</u>
Bruce R. House
Ertis Fighter, Sr.
Conrad J. Stewart

Reno: Center Lodge Lloyd Hogan, Jr. Sidney Fitzpatrick, Jr. Oliver Half, Jr.

Lodge Grass:
Valley of the Chief
Manuel Covers Up, Sr.
Speaker of the House
Rudolph K. Old Crow
Woodrow Plainfeather

Wyola: Mighty Few Beverly M. Shane Secretary of the House Jonathan D. Stone Dana Wilson

Staff

Jackie Blacksmith, Administrative Officer

William Old Crow Finance Officer/Admin. Assist.

Sheri Chandler Office Assist./Receptionist

Sheila Wilkinson Legal Assistant

Kenny Pretty On Top Maintenance/Custodian Sergeant at Arms

Ronald Arneson, Esq., Attorney At Law

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY

I, Beverly M. Shane, Secretary of the Legislative Branch of the Crow Tribal Government hereby this Transitional Action do deliver a True and Correct Official copy Of the Final Approval for the following Bill:

INTRODUCED BY CEDRIC BLACK EAGLE, CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE BRANCH

A BILL FOR ACT ENTITLED:

"REGARDING CROW TRIBAL MEMBERS ATTENDANCE AT OFF RESERVATION BOARDING SCHOOL"

No. JAR09-03 to Lor. Pretty Paint	in the
Position of:	_for the
Crow Tribal Executive Branch.	
Done and dated this	.m./ <u>o.m</u>
Smuly Sh	are_

Beverly M. Shane Secretary of the House Legislative Branch of the Crow Tribal Government

Served by:

Legislative Branch Staff

Cc: file

